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MASSAGE CHAIR
Read all instructions before using this product. Keep this manual for 
future reference. 

1. Insert the adapter jack into the socket located on the back of the massage chair.
   Then, plug the adapter into a wall outlet. (Refer to Figure A). 

2. Press the POWER button once to turn the unit ON. The LED indicator will light up to show that the 
power is on.
3. Choose your desired massage mode by pressing the MODE button. Press the MODE button repeat-
edly until the LED for your desired mode illuminates:
   - PULSE: for a deep tapping massage
   - PRESS: provides a rapid tapping massage
   - WAVE: for a gradual, side-to-side vibrating massage
4. Adjust the massage intensity by pressing the INTENSITY button. The LED indicator for HIGH or 
LOW intensity will illuminate depending on your selection.

IMPORTANT NOTES:
- If you experience any discomfort or pain, stop using the massage chair immediately.
- The massage chair is equipped with an auto shut-off feature for your safety and comfort.
- Do not use the chair for more than 60 minutes continuously to prevent any potential issues.

REMOTE CONTROL
Remote functions 

HOW TO USE

● Six vibration motors
● Three massaging modes
● Three massaging intensity levels 
● Three massage zones, with individual operation for each zone 
● Default timing options for 15, 30 and 60 minutes 

PRODUCT FEATURES

Figure A
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
Please follow these basic precautions when using this electrical appliance:
1. This product is designed for use on a 12V circuit. Ensure that it is connected to an outlet with the 
same configuration as the plug.
2. Always unplug the massager from the power source after use and before cleaning.
3. Do not reach for the massager if it has fallen into water. Immediately unplug it.
4. Never leave the appliance unattended when plugged in. Unplug it from the outlet when not in use, 
before attaching or removing parts.
5. Do not use the appliance outdoors.
6. Do not use the supplied cord as a handle for carrying the appliance.
7. Keep the cord away from heated surfaces.
8. Close supervision is necessary when using this appliance near children. 
9. This unit is not a toy. Children should not use or play with it.
10. Do not operate this appliance near aerosol (spray) products or in areas where oxygen is being 
administered.
11. Avoid using the appliance near eyes or other highly sensitive areas.
12. To disconnect, press the POWER button to the ‘OFF’ position, ensuring that all functions have 
stopped before removing the plug from the outlet.
13. Use this appliance only for its intended purpose as described in the manual. Do not use any attach-
ments that are not provided with the unit.

HEALTH CAUTION
● If you have any health concerns, consult your doctor before using this product.
● Individuals with pacemakers should not use this product.
● If you experience prolonged pain in a muscle or joint, discontinue use and consult your doctor. 
Persistent pain may be a symptom of a more serious condition.

MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
TO STORE:
- Store the unit in its box or a safe, dry and cool place.
- Avoid contact with sharp edges or pointed objects that may cut or puncture the fabric.
- Do not wrap the power cord around the unit or hang the unit by the power cord.
TO CLEAN:
- Ensure the unit is unplugged from the power source and allow it to cool before cleaning.
- Do not immerse the unit in any liquid for cleaning.
- Clean the fabric cover by wiping it with a damp sponge using mild detergent or suds. Pat dry with a 
clean, dry cloth.
- Avoid using abrasive cleaners, brushes, gasoline, kerosene, glass/furniture polish, paint thinner or 
water hotter than 120°C to clean the unit.
- To clean the unit itself, ensure the massager is unplugged. Allow it to cool and then wipe it down with 
a damp clean cloth. Avoid using strong chemical cleaners.
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CHAISE DE MASSAGE
Lisez toutes les instructions avant d'utiliser ce produit. Conservez ce 
manuel pour référence ultérieure.

1. Insérez la fiche de l'adaptateur dans la prise située à l'arrière de la chaise de massage. Ensuite, 
branchez l'adaptateur dans une prise murale. (Reportez-vous à la Figure A).

2. Appuyez une fois sur le bouton POWER pour allumer l'appareil. Le témoin LED s'allumera pour 
indiquer que l'alimentation est activée.
3. Choisissez le mode de massage souhaité en appuyant sur le bouton MODE. Appuyez plusieurs fois 
sur le bouton MODE jusqu'à ce que le voyant LED du mode souhaité s'allume :
   - PULSE : pour un massage en tapotant profond
   - PRESS : pour un massage en tapotant rapide
   - WAVE : pour un massage vibrant progressif de gauche à droite
4. Ajustez l'intensité du massage en appuyant sur le bouton INTENSITY. Le voyant LED indiquant une 
intensité élevée ou faible s'allumera en fonction de votre choix.

NOTES IMPORTANTES :
- Si vous ressentez une gêne ou une douleur, arrêtez immédiatement d'utiliser la chaise de massage.
- La chaise de massage est équipée d'une fonction d'arrêt automatique pour votre sécurité et votre 
confort.
- N'utilisez pas la chaise de massage pendant plus de 60 minutes d'affilée pour éviter tout problème 
éventuel.

TÉLÉCOMMANDE
Fonctions de la télécommande

UTILISATION

● Six vibration motors
● Three massaging modes
● Three massaging intensity levels 
● Three massage zones, with individual operation for each zone 
● Default timing options for 15, 30 and 60 minutes 

CARACTÉRISTIQUES DU PRODUIT

Figure A

FR



CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES
Veuillez suivre ces précautions de base lors de l'utilisation de cet appareil électrique :
1. Ce produit est conçu pour être utilisé sur un circuit de 12V. Assurez-vous qu'il est connecté à une 
prise de courant avec la même configuration que la fiche.
2. Débranchez toujours le masseur de la source d'alimentation après utilisation et avant de le nettoyer.
3. Ne tentez pas de récupérer le masseur s'il est tombé dans l'eau. Débranchez-le immédiatement.
4. Ne laissez jamais l'appareil sans surveillance lorsqu'il est branché. Débranchez-le de la prise 
lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé, avant de fixer ou de retirer des pièces.
5. N'utilisez pas l'appareil à l'extérieur.
6. N'utilisez pas le câble d'alimentation fourni comme poignée pour transporter l'appareil.
7. Éloignez le câble des surfaces chauffées.
8. Une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lors de l'utilisation de cet appareil à proximité des enfants.
9. Cet appareil n'est pas un jouet. Les enfants ne doivent pas l'utiliser ni jouer avec.
10. N'utilisez pas cet appareil près de produits en aérosol ou dans des zones où de l'oxygène est 
administré.
11. Évitez d'utiliser l'appareil près des yeux ou d'autres zones très sensibles.
12. Pour le débrancher, appuyez sur le bouton POWER pour le mettre en position "OFF", en veillant à 
ce que toutes les fonctions se soient arrêtées avant de retirer la fiche de la prise.
13. Utilisez cet appareil uniquement à des fins prévues comme décrit dans le manuel. N'utilisez pas de 
pièces jointes qui ne sont pas fournies avec l'appareil.

MISE EN GARDE SANITAIRE
● Si vous avez des problèmes de santé, consultez votre médecin avant d'utiliser ce produit.
● Les personnes portant un pacemaker ne doivent pas utiliser ce produit.
● En cas de douleur prolongée dans un muscle ou une articulation, cessez d'utiliser le produit et con-
sultez votre médecin. Une douleur persistante peut être le symptôme d'une affection plus grave.

INSTRUCTIONS D'ENTRETIEN
POUR LE RANGEMENT :
- Rangez l'appareil dans sa boîte ou dans un endroit sûr, sec et frais.
- Évitez tout contact avec des arêtes vives ou des objets pointus qui pourraient couper ou percer le 
tissu.
- Ne pas enrouler le cordon d'alimentation autour de l'appareil ni suspendre l'appareil par le cordon 
d'alimentation.
POUR LE NETTOYAGE :
- Assurez-vous que l'appareil est débranché de la source d'alimentation et laissez-le refroidir avant de 
le nettoyer.
- Ne plongez pas l'appareil dans un liquide pour le nettoyage.
- Nettoyez la housse en tissu en l'essuyant avec une éponge humide et un détergent doux. Essuyez 
avec un chiffon propre et sec.
- Évitez d'utiliser des nettoyants abrasifs, des brosses, de l'essence, du kérosène, des produits de 
polissage pour vitres/meubles, des diluants pour peinture ou de l'eau plus chaude que 120°C pour 
nettoyer l'appareil.
- Pour nettoyer l'appareil lui-même, assurez-vous que le masseur est débranché. Laissez-le refroidir, 
puis essuyez-le avec un chiffon propre et humide. Évitez d'utiliser des nettoyants chimiques puissants.
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MASSAGESESSEL
Lesen Sie alle Anweisungen vor der Verwendung dieses Produkts. 
Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung zur späteren Verwendung auf.

1. Stecken Sie den Adapterstecker in die Buchse auf der Rückseite des Massagestuhls. Stecken Sie 
dann den Adapter in eine Steckdose. (Siehe Abbildung A).

2. Drücken Sie einmal die POWER-Taste, um das Gerät einzuschalten. Die LED-Anzeige leuchtet auf, 
um anzuzeigen, dass die Stromversorgung eingeschaltet ist.
3. Wählen Sie Ihren gewünschten Massage-Modus, indem Sie die MODE-Taste drücken. Drücken Sie 
die MODE-Taste wiederholt, bis die LED für Ihren gewünschten Modus leuchtet:
   - PULSE: für eine tiefe klopfende Massage
   - PRESS: bietet eine schnelle klopfende Massage
   - WAVE: für eine schrittweise seitliche Vibrationsmassage
4. Passen Sie die Massage-Intensität an, indem Sie die INTENSITY-Taste drücken. Die LED-Anzeige 
für hohe oder niedrige Intensität leuchtet je nach Auswahl auf.

WICHTIGE HINWEISE:
- Wenn Sie Unbehagen oder Schmerzen verspüren, beenden Sie sofort die Verwendung des Massag-
estuhls.
- Der Massagestuhl ist mit einer automatischen Abschaltfunktion für Ihre Sicherheit und Bequemlichkeit 
ausgestattet.
- Verwenden Sie den Stuhl nicht länger als 60 Minuten hintereinander, um mögliche Probleme zu 
vermeiden.

FERNBEDIENUNG
Funktionen der Fernbedienung

VERWENDUNG

● Sechs Vibrationsmotoren
● Drei Massage-Modi
● Drei Massage-Intensitätsstufen
● Drei Massagezonen, mit individueller Bedienung für jede Zone
● Voreingestellte Zeitoptionen für 15, 30 und 60 Minuten

PRODUKTMERKMALE

Abbildung A

DE



WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
Bitte befolgen Sie diese grundlegenden Vorsichtsmaßnahmen bei der Verwendung dieser elektrischen 
Vorrichtung:
1. Dieses Produkt ist für den Gebrauch in einem 12V-Stromkreis konzipiert. Stellen Sie sicher, dass es 
an eine Steckdose mit der gleichen Konfiguration wie der Stecker angeschlossen ist.
2. Ziehen Sie nach der Benutzung und vor der Reinigung immer den Netzstecker des Masseurs aus 
der Steckdose.
3. Versuchen Sie nicht, den Masseur zu erreichen, wenn er ins Wasser gefallen ist. Ziehen Sie ihn 
sofort aus der Steckdose.
4. Lassen Sie das Gerät niemals unbeaufsichtigt, während es eingesteckt ist. Ziehen Sie den Stecker 
aus der Steckdose, wenn es nicht verwendet wird, bevor Sie Teile anbringen oder entfernen.
5. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht im Freien.
6. Verwenden Sie das mitgelieferte Kabel nicht als Griff zum Tragen des Geräts.
7. Halten Sie das Kabel von heißen Oberflächen fern.
8. Bei der Verwendung dieser Vorrichtung in der Nähe von Kindern ist eine sorgfältige Überwachung 
erforderlich.
9. Diese Einheit ist kein Spielzeug. Kinder sollten sie nicht verwenden oder damit spielen.
10. Betreiben Sie dieses Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Aerosolprodukten oder in Bereichen, in denen 
Sauerstoff verabreicht wird.
11. Vermeiden Sie die Verwendung des Geräts in der Nähe von Augen oder anderen empfindlichen 
Bereichen.
12. Zum Ausschalten drücken Sie die POWER-Taste in die Position "AUS" und stellen Sie sicher, dass 
alle Funktionen angehalten haben, bevor Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose ziehen.
13. Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck, wie im Handbuch beschrieben. 
Verwenden Sie keine Anhänge, die nicht mit der Einheit geliefert werden.

HINWEIS ZUR GESUNDHEIT
- Wenn Sie gesundheitliche Bedenken haben, konsultieren Sie Ihren Arzt, bevor Sie dieses Produkt 
verwenden.
- Personen mit Herzschrittmachern sollten dieses Produkt nicht verwenden.
- Bei anhaltenden Schmerzen in einem Muskel oder Gelenk die Anwendung abbrechen und Ihren Arzt 
konsultieren. Anhaltende Schmerzen können ein Symptom für eine ernsthaftere Erkrankung sein.

WARTUNGSHINWEISE
ZUM AUFBEWAHREN:
- Bewahren Sie das Gerät in seiner Box oder an einem sicheren, trockenen und kühlen Ort auf.
- Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit scharfen Kanten oder spitzen Gegenständen, die den Stoff durch-
schneiden oder durchstechen könnten.
- Wickeln Sie das Netzkabel nicht um das Gerät und hängen Sie das Gerät nicht am Netzkabel auf.
ZUM REINIGEN:
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät von der Stromquelle getrennt ist und lassen Sie es abkühlen, bevor 
Sie es reinigen.
- Tauchen Sie das Gerät nicht in Flüssigkeit zum Reinigen.
- Reinigen Sie den Stoffbezug, indem Sie ihn mit einem feuchten Schwamm und mildem Reinigung-
smittel abwischen. Trocknen Sie ihn mit einem sauberen, trockenen Tuch.
- Verwenden Sie keine abrasiven Reinigungsmittel, Bürsten, Benzin, Kerosin, Glas-/Möbelpolitur, 
Verdünner oder Wasser heißer als 120°C, um das Gerät zu reinigen.
- Um das Gerät selbst zu reinigen, stellen Sie sicher, dass der Masseur ausgesteckt ist. Lassen Sie ihn 
abkühlen und wischen Sie ihn dann mit einem sauberen, feuchten Tuch ab. Verwenden Sie keine 
starken chemischen Reinigungsmittel.
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SILLA DE MASAJE
Lea todas las instrucciones antes de usar este producto. Guarde este 
manual para futuras referencias.

1. Inserte el enchufe del adaptador en el conector ubicado en la parte posterior de la silla de masaje.
   Luego, enchufe el adaptador en un enchufe de pared. (Consulte la Figura A).

2. Presione el botón POWER una vez para encender la unidad. El indicador LED se iluminará para 
mostrar que la energía está encendida.
3. Elija el modo de masaje deseado presionando el botón MODE. Presione el botón MODE repetida-
mente hasta que el LED del modo deseado se ilumine:
   - PULSE: para un masaje golpeteante profundo
   - PRESS: proporciona un masaje golpeteante rápido
   - WAVE: para un masaje vibrante gradual de lado a lado
4. Ajuste la intensidad del masaje presionando el botón INTENSITY. El indicador LED para intensidad 
ALTA o BAJA se iluminará según su selección.

NOTAS IMPORTANTES:
- Si experimenta molestias o dolor, deje de usar la silla de masaje de inmediato.
- La silla de masaje está equipada con una función de apagado automático para su seguridad y como-
didad.
- No use la silla durante más de 60 minutos consecutivos para evitar cualquier problema potencial.

CONTROL REMOTO
Funciones del control remoto

CÓMO USARLO

● Seis motores de vibración
● Tres modos de masaje
● Tres niveles de intensidad de masaje
● Tres zonas de masaje, con operación individual para cada zona
● Opciones de temporizador preestablecidas de 15, 30 y 60 minutos

CARACTERÍSTICAS DEL PRODUCTO

Figura A
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES
Por favor, siga estas precauciones básicas al usar este aparato eléctrico:
1. Este producto está diseñado para usar en un circuito de 12V. Asegúrese de conectarlo a un enchufe 
con la misma configuración que el enchufe.
2. Siempre desconecte el masajeador de la fuente de alimentación después de usarlo y antes de 
limpiarlo.
3. No intente alcanzar el masajeador si ha caído al agua. Desenchúfelo de inmediato.
4. Nunca deje el aparato desatendido cuando esté enchufado. Desenchúfelo del enchufe cuando no 
esté en uso, antes de colocar o quitar piezas.
5. No use el aparato al aire libre.
6. No use el cable suministrado como asa para transportar el aparato.
7. Mantenga el cable alejado de superficies calientes.
8. Se requiere supervisión cercana al usar este aparato cerca de niños.
9. Esta unidad no es un juguete. Los niños no deben usarlo ni jugar con él.
10. No opere este aparato cerca de productos en aerosol o en áreas donde se esté administrando 
oxígeno.
11. Evite usar el aparato cerca de los ojos u otras áreas altamente sensibles.
12. Para desconectarlo, presione el botón POWER hasta la posición de "APAGADO" asegurándose de 
que todas las funciones se hayan detenido antes de retirar el enchufe del enchufe.
13. Use este aparato solo para su propósito previsto, según se describe en el manual. No use acceso-
rios que no se proporcionen con la unidad.

PRECAUCIÓN DE SALUD
- Si tiene alguna inquietud médica, consulte a su médico antes de usar este producto.
- Las personas con marcapasos no deben usar este producto.
- Si experimenta dolor prolongado en un músculo o articulación, interrumpa su uso y consulte a su 
médico. El dolor persistente puede ser un síntoma de una afección más grave.

INSTRUCCIONES DE MANTENIMIENTO
PARA ALMACENAR:
- Guarde la unidad en su caja o en un lugar seguro, seco y fresco.
- Evite el contacto con bordes afilados u objetos puntiagudos que puedan cortar o perforar la tela.
- No enrolle el cable de alimentación alrededor de la unidad ni cuelgue la unidad del cable de 
alimentación.

PARA LIMPIAR:
- Asegúrese de que la unidad esté desconectada de la fuente de alimentación y permita que se enfríe 
antes de limpiarla.
- No sumerja la unidad en ningún líquido para limpiarla.
- Limpie la funda de tela pasando una esponja húmeda con detergente suave. Seque con un paño 
limpio y seco.
- Evite usar limpiadores abrasivos, cepillos, gasolina, queroseno, productos para pulir vidrios/muebles, 
diluyentes de pintura o agua más caliente a 120°C para limpiar la unidad.
- Para limpiar la unidad en sí, asegúrese de que el masajeador esté desconectado. Déjelo enfriar y 
luego límpielo con un paño húmedo y limpio. Evite usar limpiadores químicos fuertes.
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CADEIRA DE MASSAGEM
Leia todas as instruções antes de utilizar este produto. Guarde este 
manual para referência futura.

1. Insira a ficha do adaptador na tomada localizada na parte de trás da cadeira de massagem.
   Em seguida, ligue o adaptador a uma tomada de parede. (Consulte a Figura A).

2. Pressione o botão POWER uma vez para ligar a unidade. O indicador LED acenderá para mostrar 
que a energia está ligada.
3. Escolha o modo de massagem desejado pressionando o botão MODE. Pressione o botão MODE 
repetidamente até o LED do modo desejado acender:
   - PULSE: para uma massagem ritmada profunda
   - PRESS: proporciona uma massagem ritmada rápida
   - WAVE: para uma massagem vibratória gradual de um lado para o outro
4. Ajuste a intensidade da massagem pressionando o botão INTENSITY. O indicador LED para inten-
sidade ALTA ou BAIXA acenderá de acordo com a sua seleção.

NOTAS IMPORTANTES:
- Se sentir desconforto ou dor, pare imediatamente de usar a cadeira de massagem.
- A cadeira de massagem está equipada com uma função de desligamento automático para sua segu-
rança e conforto.
- Não use a cadeira por mais de 60 minutos seguidos para evitar possíveis problemas.

CONTROLO REMOTO
Funções do controlo remoto

COMO UTILIZAR

● Seis motores de vibração
● Três modos de massagem
● Três níveis de intensidade de massagem
● Três zonas de massagem, com operação individual para cada zona
● Opções de temporização predefinidas de 15, 30 e 60 minutos

CARACTERÍSTICAS DO PRODUTO

Figura A
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INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA IMPORTANTES
Por favor, siga estas precauções básicas ao utilizar este aparelho elétrico:
1. Este produto é projetado para uso em um circuito de 12V. Certifique-se de conectá-lo a uma tomada 
com a mesma configuração da ficha.
2. Desligue sempre o massajador da fonte de alimentação após o uso e antes de limpá-lo.
3. Não tente recuperar o massajador se ele cair na água. Desligue-o imediatamente.
4. Nunca deixe o aparelho sem supervisão quando estiver conectado. Desligue-o da tomada quando 
não estiver em uso, antes de fixar ou remover peças.
5. Não utilize o aparelho ao ar livre.
6. Não utilize o cabo fornecido como pega para transportar o aparelho.
7. Mantenha o cabo afastado de superfícies aquecidas.
8. É necessária supervisão rigorosa ao utilizar este aparelho perto de crianças.
9. Esta unidade não é um brinquedo. As crianças não devem usá-la nem brincar com ela.
10. Não opere este aparelho perto de produtos em aerossol ou em áreas onde oxigênio está sendo 
administrado.
11. Evite usar o aparelho perto dos olhos ou outras áreas altamente sensíveis.
12. Para desconectar, pressione o botão POWER para a posição "Desligado", garantindo que todas as 
funções tenham parado antes de remover a ficha da tomada.
13. Use este aparelho apenas para o seu propósito pretendido, conforme descrito no manual. Não use 
acessórios que não sejam fornecidos com a unidade.

PRECAUÇÃO DE SAÚDE
- Se tiver qualquer preocupação de saúde, consulte o seu médico antes de usar este produto.
- Pessoas com marca-passo não devem usar este produto.
- Se sentir dor prolongada num músculo ou articulação, interrompa o uso e consulte o seu médico. A 
dor persistente pode ser um sintoma de uma condição mais grave.

INSTRUÇÕES DE MANUTENÇÃO
PARA ARMAZENAR:
- Guarde a unidade na sua caixa ou num local seguro, seco e fresco.
- Evite o contacto com arestas afiadas ou objetos pontiagudos que possam cortar ou perfurar o tecido.
- Não enrole o cabo de alimentação em torno da unidade ou pendure a unidade pelo cabo de alimen-
tação.

PARA LIMPAR:
- Certifique-se de que a unidade está desconectada da fonte de alimentação e permita que ela 
arrefeça antes de limpar.
- Não mergulhe a unidade em líquido para limpeza.
- Limpe a capa de tecido passando uma esponja úmida com detergente suave. Seque com um pano 
limpo e seco.
- Evite usar produtos de limpeza abrasivos, escovas, gasolina, querosene, produtos de polimento de 
vidro/móveis, diluentes de tinta ou água mais quente que 120°C para limpar a unidade.
- Para limpar a unidade em si, certifique-se de que o massajador está desconectado. Deixe-o arrefecer 
e, em seguida, limpe-o com um pano limpo e úmido. Evite usar produtos de limpeza químicos fortes.
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POLTRONA MASSAGGIANTE
Prima di utilizzare questo prodotto, leggere tutte le istruzioni. Conser-
vare questo manuale per future referenze.

1. Inserire la spina dell'adattatore nella presa sulla parte posteriore della poltrona massaggiante.
   Quindi collegare l'adattatore a una presa di corrente. (Vedere Figura A).

2. Premere una volta il pulsante POWER per accendere l'unità. Il LED si accenderà per indicare che 
l'alimentazione è attiva.
3. Selezionare la modalità di massaggio desiderata premendo il pulsante MODE. Premere il pulsante 
MODE ripetutamente finché il LED della modalità desiderata si accende:
   - PULSE: per un massaggio a percussioni profonde
   - PRESS: per un massaggio a percussioni veloce
   - WAVE: per un massaggio vibrante graduale da sinistra a destra
4. Regolare l'intensità del massaggio premendo il pulsante INTENSITY. Il LED per l'intensità ALTA o 
BASSA si accenderà in base alla selezione.

NOTE IMPORTANTI:
- Se si avverte disagio o dolore, interrompere immediatamente l'uso della poltrona massaggiante.
- La poltrona massaggiante è dotata di una funzione di spegnimento automatico per la vostra sicurezza 
e comfort.
- Non utilizzare la poltrona per più di 60 minuti di seguito per evitare eventuali problemi.

TELECOMANDO
Funzioni del telecomando

UTILIZZO

● Sei motori di vibrazione
● Tre modalità di massaggio
● Tre livelli di intensità di massaggio
● Tre zone di massaggio, con controllo individuale per ogni zona
● Opzioni di timer preimpostate per 15, 30 e 60 minuti

CARATTERISTICHE DEL PRODOTTO

Figura A
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ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA IMPORTANTI
Seguire queste precauzioni di base durante l'utilizzo di questo apparecchio elettrico:
1. Questo prodotto è progettato per l'uso con un circuito a 12V. Assicurarsi di collegarlo a una presa di 
corrente con la stessa configurazione della spina.
2. Dopo averlo usato e prima di pulirlo, scollegare sempre il massaggiatore dalla presa di corrente.
3. Non tentare di recuperare il massaggiatore se cade nell'acqua. Scollegarlo immediatamente.
4. Non lasciare mai l'apparecchio incustodito quando è collegato. Scollegarlo dalla presa di corrente 
quando non è in uso, prima di fissare o rimuovere le parti.
5. Non utilizzare l'apparecchio all'aperto.
6. Non utilizzare il cavo fornito come maniglia per trasportare l'apparecchio.
7. Tenere il cavo lontano da superfici calde.
8. L'utilizzo di questo apparecchio in prossimità di bambini richiede una stretta supervisione.
9. Questo apparecchio non è un giocattolo. I bambini non devono utilizzarlo né giocarci.
10. Non utilizzare questo apparecchio in prossimità di prodotti aerosol o in aree in cui viene somminis-
trato ossigeno.
11. Evitare l'utilizzo dell'apparecchio vicino agli occhi o altre aree particolarmente sensibili.
12. Per spegnerlo, premere il pulsante POWER nella posizione "OFF" assicurandosi che tutte le funzi-
oni si siano fermate prima di staccare la spina dalla presa di corrente.
13. Utilizzare questo apparecchio solo per lo scopo previsto, come descritto nel manuale. Non utilizza-
re accessori non forniti con l'unità.

AVVERTENZA SULLA SALUTE
- In caso di problemi di salute, consultare il medico prima di utilizzare questo prodotto.
- Le persone con pacemaker non devono utilizzare questo prodotto.
- Se si avverte dolore persistente in un muscolo o articolazione, interrompere l'uso e consultare il 
medico. Il dolore persistente potrebbe essere sintomo di una condizione più seria.

ISTRUZIONI PER LA MANUTENZIONE

PER LA CONSERVAZIONE:
- Conservare l'unità nella sua scatola o in un luogo sicuro, asciutto e fresco.
- Evitare il contatto con bordi taglienti o oggetti appuntiti che potrebbero tagliare o bucare il tessuto.
- Non avvolgere il cavo di alimentazione attorno all'unità o appendere l'unità al cavo di alimentazione.

PER LA PULIZIA:
- Assicurarsi di scollegare l'unità dalla presa di corrente e lasciarla raffreddare prima di pulirla.
- Non immergere l'unità in liquidi per la pulizia.
- Pulire la copertura in tessuto strofinandola con una spugna umida e un detergente delicato. Asciugare 
con un panno pulito e asciutto.
- Evitare l'uso di detergenti abrasivi, spazzole, benzina, cherosene, prodotti per la pulizia di vetri/mobili, 
diluenti per vernici o acqua più calda di 120°C per pulire l'unità.
- Per pulire l'unità stessa, assicurarsi che il massaggiatore sia scollegato. Lasciare raffreddare, quindi 
pulire con un panno umido e pulito. Evitare di utilizzare detergenti chimici aggressivi.
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